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Mr. Speaker: He is referring to information which should rightly be given by the Madhya Pradesh Government. Has the hon. Minister the informatlon required by him?

Shri Na.nda I have the mformatlon about' the projects that are being investigated in Madhya Pradesh either by the State Government or by the Central Government and I believe, Sir, other questions are coming immediate-
1y from the same hon. Member in con-
néction with which details will be supplied.

Mr. Speaker: Which are those questions?. . .

Shri Nanda: Nos. 894 and 895.

Mr. Speaker: Then he may put those questions also and all the three questions may be taxeu together.
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The Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes (Shri Nanda): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Upto about end of October 1952.

(c) Rs. 4,13,645 upto 30th April,
1952. The expenditure is being borne by the Central Government.
The financial arrangement between the Central and the State Government has not yet been finally settled.

e T2 afaoen

¥Ry, Y ANE : FT DAY
T g F5 fF :

(%) 0 spm-ad anfs smaty
SiF aE ofeen & srifea <9
T S O QT AT ;

(@) & sHwm W (%)
mmﬁﬁma’r & = ofw
o afciemr forme & 59
TR A g F ok i A g
ar

(1) = IR W i
F e § w0 SR -
mﬁmﬁ Falq o & v
S, F A I AR 39 qfe-
Tt o) e s fear SR 2o

The Minister of Planning and Ri IYIallesyi Schemes (Shri Nanda): ::{
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(b) Does not arise.
(c) The project is still under investigation and no Project Report has prepared; figures of area to be irrigated and estimated expenditure are, therefore, not yet avmlable
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Shri Nanda: Sir, the question of the distribution of the cost of investigation between the two Governments and the time of payment etc. has considered several times and the latest proposals of the Central Government have not yet been finally agreed to by the Madhya Pradesh Government and the are still in progress.
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Shri Nanda: Sir, several visits have been paid and the position regarding that project is that some unforeseen difficulties were faced and on that account the investigation period had to be extended as has been stated in the answer and now it is likely that by October it will be done.
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Shri Nanda: Sir, investigations by the Central Government have been in progress not only in this project but some other river projects also. But in this project the progress has been made to the extent that in a few months the project investigations will be completed.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
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Shri Nanda: Sir, so far as the State Government js concerned, it is true that they undertook some 1nvesti¢ations and they have not carried them forward but I haven't got details of their expenditure.

CoAL WASHERIES

*896. Shri Barman: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) how many coal washeries have been erected and how many are under construction in India; and

(b) what quantity of inferior coal is being washed at present and thereby what quantity of good coking coal is bemg saved?

Minister of Prodnction (Shri
K. C Reddy): (a) One coal washery has been completed and is in opera-_
:mn A second one is under construcion.

(b) About 20,000 tons a_month. The
saving in good quality coking coal is estimated at about 16,000 tons a month.

Shri- Barman: Have the Government fixed any target as regards the number and capacity of washeries that are going to be installed in the near future?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I am afraid I want notice to answer that.

Shri Barman: May I ask another question? In view of what is stated at page 40 of the Report of the Committee on Conservation of Metallurgical Coal that “washing of all coking coals to an ash content of 15 per cent. maximum should be enforced by legislative measures at the earliest possible date” have the Govuernment given eny consideration to that recommendation?

Shri K. C. Reddy: Action is being taken by the Government, Sir, with regard to all the recommendations made in the Report of the Committee on Conservation of Metallurgical Coal, one by one and with regard to this washing of coal also, with a view to conserve our reserves of metallurgical coal, all possible steps are being taken.
I am not in a position to say now exactly as to what steps Government have taken so far.

METALLURGICAL COAL

*897. Shri Barman: (a) Will the Minister of Productien be pleased to state the present reserve of metallurgical coal of different grades in India?

(b) What quantity of metallurgical coal was used in Railways and by other concerns in 1951 and what quantity was exported in that year?

Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) A statement giving

